

No. 16-1220

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES T. SOUTHWICK
SHAWN L. RAYMOND
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002
(215) 985-3273

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
BRIAN A. RATNER
MELINDA R. COOLIDGE
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
KAREN L. DUNN
WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
AARON E. NATHAN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
mgottlieb@bsfllp.com

DAVID BOIES
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

BRENT W. LANDAU
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(713) 651-9366

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual History.....	24
B. Procedural History.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. A Binding Deference Standard Conflicts with the Discretion and Responsibility Courts Have to Reach an Accurate Determination of Foreign Law Under Rule 44.1.....	27
A. Rule 44.1 Protects Courts’ Substantial Discretion to Reach an Independent and Accurate Determination of Foreign Law.	27

B. The Court of Appeals’ Binding Deference Standard is Incompatible with Rule 44.1 and U.S. Courts’ Discretion to Reach an Independent and Accurate Determination of Foreign Law.....	31
II. There Is No Legal Basis for Requiring the Application of Binding Deference.....	39
A. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Support the Application of a “Conclusive” Deference Standard Under Rule 44.1.....	39
B. International Comity Does Not Support a Standard of Binding Deference to a Foreign Government’s Legal Statements.....	43
III. Analogous Deference Doctrines Counsel Against Application of “Binding” Deference to Foreign Sovereign Legal Statements.....	47
A. Principles of <i>Chevron</i> Deference Do Not Support a Rule of Binding Deference.	48
B. The Level of Deference Granted to State Entities Counsels Against Binding Deference to Foreign Governments.....	55
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Judgment Should Be Reversed.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....	32, 47
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	51, 52
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	37
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839).....	43, 44, 55
<i>Black Diamond S.S. Corp. v. Robert Stewart & Sons, Ltd.</i> , 336 U.S. 386 (1949).....	27
<i>Bodum USA, Inc. v. La Cafetiere, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Bond v. Hume</i> , 243 U.S. 15 (1917).....	55
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	53
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	54
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	51
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Church v. Hubbard</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 187 (1804)	28
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	48
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Commc'ns Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	55
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960)	56, 57
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)	55
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	36
<i>de Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Eastern Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Williamson</i> , 189 U.S. 122 (1903)	28
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	33
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	48
<i>Fremont v. United States</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 542 (1854)	29
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	59
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	18, 26, 36, 59
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	33, 49
<i>Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 959 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>In re Icenhower</i> , 757 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2014)	59
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	1
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	1
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738, 2013 WL 6191945 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2013)	1
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	52
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Order of United Commercial Travelers of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 153 (1948).....	55
<i>Kingdom Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	50
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	44
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	57
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	55
<i>Moscow Fire Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. & Trust Co.</i> , 20 N.E.2d 758 (N.Y. 1939).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	52
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	44
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Petrogradsky Mejdunarodny Kommerchesky Bank v. Nat'l City Bank of New York</i> , 170 N.E. 479 (N.Y. 1930)	30, 54
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Meadows</i> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Republic of Turkey v. OKS Partners</i> , 797 F. Supp. 64 (D. Mass 1993)	37
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	51, 54
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist. Of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	44, 47, 59
<i>Sumimoto Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	50
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	27
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	41
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	48, 49, 51, 54
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 985 F.2d 1275 (4th Cir. 1993)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yone Suzuki v. Cent. Argentine Ry.</i> , 27 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1928)	56
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	37
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	33
Other Authorities	
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>Comity as Conflict: Resituating International Comity as Conflict of Laws</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 11 (2010).....	44
Commission Decision No. 2003/2 of 21 November 2001, 2003 O.J. (L 6) 1 (EC)	4
William S. Dodge, <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015).....	43
Explanatory Report to the European Convention on Information on Foreign Law, E.T.S. No. 062	45
Harry First, <i>The Vitamins Case: Cartel Prosecutions and the Coming of International Competition Law</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 711 (2001)	4
Inter-American Convention on Proof of and Information on Foreign Law, art. 6, May 8, 1979, O.A.S.T.S. No. 53, 1439 U.N.T.S. 111	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Rule 44.1 and the “Fact” Approach to Determining Foreign Law: Death Knell for a Die-Hard Doctrine</i> , 65 Mich. L. Rev. 613 (1967)	28, 30
Yuko Nishitani, <i>Treatment of Foreign Law – Dynamics Towards Convergence?</i> (2017)	46
Opening Oral Statement of the Complainants, <i>China—Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> , DS394/DS395/DS398 (Aug. 31, 2010)	21
<i>Response of the United States of America to Feasibility Study on the Treatment of Foreign Law Questionnaire</i> , Preliminary Doc. No. 25 of Oct. 2007 for the attention of the Council of Apr. 2008 on Gen. Affairs and Pol’y of the Hague Conference on Private Int’l Law	46
<i>Selected Criminal Cases, Antitrust Division</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice	4
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (2d ed. 1841)	43
Joseph Story, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (3d. ed. 1846)	29
The European Convention on Information on Foreign Law, art. 8, June 7, 1968, 720 U.N.T.S. 154	45
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for International Enforcement and Cooperation</i> (2017)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	30, 31, 32
3 Imre Zajtay, <i>The Application of Foreign Law</i> , International Encyclopedia of Comparative Law, Private International Law (Kurt Lipstein ed., 2011).....	43
